

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

—————
No. 07-2469 & 07-2473
—————

MICHIGAN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY D/B/A/ AT&T MICHIGAN,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

COVAD COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY; TALK AMERICA INC.;
XO COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC.,
INTERVENORS-DEFENDANTS – APPELLANTS,

MCLEOD USA TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC.; TDS METROCOM, LLC,
INTERVENORS,

J. PETER LARK, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHAIRMAN OF THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION AND NOT AS AN INDIVIDUAL; LAURA CHAPPELLE, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER AND NOT AS AN INDIVIDUAL; MONICA MARTINEZ, IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER AND NOT AS AN INDIVIDUAL,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

P. MICHELE ELLISON
ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL

JOSEPH R. PALMORE
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

RICHARD K. WELCH
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

LAUREL R. BERGOLD
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	2
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
II. Background of This Proceeding.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE RULE REMOVING AN INCUMBENT LEC’S DUTY TO PROVIDE ENTRANCE FACILITIES AS UNES ALSO RELIEVES AN INCUMBENT LEC OF ITS SEPARATE DUTY TO PROVIDE INTERCONNECTION.	9
I. THE TRRO IS NOT SUBJECT TO COLLATERAL ATTACK IN THIS CASE.....	10
II. THE COURT IN ANY EVENT SHOULD DEFER TO THE FCC’S REASONABLE INTERPRETATION OF THE UNBUNDLING RULE AND SECTION 251(c)(2).	14
A. The FCC’s Construction of the Scope of Its Own Unbundling Rule Is Controlling.....	14
B. The Court Should Defer to the FCC’s Determination that an Incumbent LEC’s Duty to Provide Interconnection under Section 251(c)(2) May Require the Carrier to Offer Cost-based Interconnection Facilities.	17
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</u> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	3, 10, 18
<u>Auer v. Robbins</u> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	14, 15
<u>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Southeast Tel., Inc.</u> , 462 F.3d 650 (6th Cir. 2006)	3
<u>Browning v. Levy</u> , 283 F.3d 761 (6th Cir. 2002).....	12
<u>Bywater Neighborhood Ass'n v. Tricarico</u> , 879 F.2d 165 (5th Cir. 1989), <u>cert. denied</u> , 494 U.S. 1004 (1990).....	13
<u>Chevron USA Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	18, 22
<u>City of Peoria v. Gen. Elec. Cablevision Corp.</u> , 690 F.2d 116 (7th Cir. 1982)	13
<u>Covad Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</u> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	13
<u>FCC v. ITT World Commc'ns, Inc.</u> , 466 U.S. 463 (1984)	12
<u>George Kabeller, Inc. v. Busey</u> , 999 F.2d 1417 (11th Cir. 1993).....	13
<u>Greater Detroit Res. Recovery Authority v. EPA</u> , 916 F.2d 317 (6th Cir. 1990)	12
<u>Huffman v. C.I.R.</u> , 518 F.3d 357 (6th Cir. 2008).....	14, 15
<u>Ill. Bell Tel. Co. v. Box</u> , 526 F.3d 1069 (7th Cir. 2008)	6, 15, 17, 22
<u>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Ohio Bell Tel. Co.</u> , 376 F.3d 539 (6th Cir. 2004)	14
<u>Mich. Bell Tel. Co. v. MCIMetro Access Transmission Servs.</u> , 323 F.3d 348 (6th Cir. 2003)	5
<u>Mich. Bell Tel. Co. v. MFS Intelenet of Mich., Inc.</u> , 339 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2003)	5

Mich. Bell Tel. Co. v. Strand, 305 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2002).....5

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet, 545 U.S. 967 (2005)18

Quick Commc’ns, Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co., 515 F.3d 581 (6th Cir. 2008)3

Qwest Corp. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Colorado, 479 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2007)13

Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc., 128 S.Ct. 999 (2008) 14, 22

Southwestern Bell Tel. L.P. v. Mo. Pub. Serv. Com’n, 530 F.3d 676 (8th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 129 S.Ct. 971 (2009) 7, 15, 17, 22

Telecomms. Research and Action Ctr. v. FCC, 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 12, 13

Thiokol Corp. v. Dep’t of Treasury, State of Mich., Revenue Div., 987 F.2d 376 (6th Cir. 1993)12

Verizon Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC, 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....4, 6

Vonage Holdings Corp. v. Minn. PUC, 394 F.3d 568 (8th Cir. 2004).....13

Wilson v. A.H. Belo Corp., 87 F.3d 393 (9th Cir. 1996)13

Administrative Decisions

Application by SBC Communications Inc., Southwestern Bell Telephone Co., and Southwestern Bell Communications Service, Inc. d/b/a Southwestern Bell Long Distance, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 15 FCC Rcd 18354 (2000)20

Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1996, First Report and Order, 11 FCC Rcd 15499 (1996) 4, 15, 17, 19

Review of the Section 251 Unbundling Obligations of Incumbent Local Exchange Carriers, Report and Order and Order on Remand and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 18 FCC Rcd 16978 (2003)..... 7, 17, 19

Unbundled Access to Network Elements and Review of the Section 251 Unbundling Obligations of Incumbent Local Exchange Carriers, Order on Remand, 20 FCC Rcd 2533 (2005).....6, 7, 11, 17, 20, 22

Statutes and Regulations

Pub. Law No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56.....3

28 U.S.C. § 2341.....11

28 U.S.C. § 2342.....13

28 U.S.C. § 2342(1).....12

28 U.S.C. § 2344.....12

47 U.S.C. § 151.....2

47 U.S.C. § 153(29).....4

47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(2) 3, 18, 20

47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(2)-(4)3

47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(3)4

47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(4)5

47 U.S.C. § 251(d)(1)18

47 U.S.C. § 251(d)(2) 6, 16

47 U.S.C. § 251(d)(2)(A).....4

47 U.S.C. § 251(d)(2)(B).....4

47 U.S.C. § 252.....5

47 U.S.C. § 252(c)(1)5

	<u>Page</u>
47 U.S.C. § 252(d)(1)	6
47 U.S.C. § 252(e)(4), (6).....	5
47 U.S.C. § 252(e)(5)	5
47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	11, 12
47 C.F.R. § 51.305	16
47 C.F.R. § 51.305(a).....	3
47 C.F.R. § 51.305(f)	19
47 C.F.R. § 51.319	6
47 C.F.R. § 51.319(e).....	15
47 C.F.R. § 51.319(e)(2)(i)	7
47 C.F.R. § 51.321(a), (b).....	19
47 C.F.R. § 51.5	4
47 C.F.R. § 51.505(b)	6

Others

H.R. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996)	3
